the existing inputs, assumptions, and model methodology do not capture all the risk factors relevant to the Consolidated
Entity’s lending portfolios. The use of management temporary adjustments may impact the amount of ECL recognised.
The uncertainty associated with the COVID-19 pandemic is not fully incorporated into the existing ECL model.
Accordingly, management overlays have been applied to ensure provisions are appropriate.
Management has applied a number of adjustments to the modelled ECL, primarily related to COVID-19. Management
overlays (including the COVID-19 overlay) which add to the modelled ECL provision have been made for risks particular
to less seasoned products and for loan portfolios in run-off.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2021

Gateway Bank Annual Report & Financial Statement 2021

70

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2021

50

8 PROVISION FOR IMPAIRMENT (continued)
The table below reflects the sensitivity of the ECL allowance to key factors used in determining it.

ECL sensitivity (weightings applied to scenarios)

 Total ECL
$’000

Impact
$’000

Reported probability weighted ECL 2,144 -
100% Upside scenario ECL 1,564 (580)
100% Central (base case) scenario ECL 2,025 (119)
100% Downside scenario ECL 3,117 973

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2021

71

Gateway Bank Annual Report & Financial Statement 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2021

51

9 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2021 2020 2021 2020
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Plant and equipment
At cost 676   614   676   614
Accumulated depreciation (480)   (395)   (480)   (395)
Net carrying amount 196   219   196   219

Leasehold improvements
At cost 2,158   2,158   2,158   2,158
Accumulated depreciation (719)   (450)   (719)   (450)
Net carrying amount 1,439   1,708   1,439   1,708

Right-of-use asset
At cost 8,474   8,482   8,474   8,482
Accumulated depreciation (2,826)   (1,767)   (2,826)   (1,767)
Net carrying amount 5,648   6,715   5,648   6,715

Total property, plant and equipment
At cost 11,308   11,254   11,308   11,254
Accumulated depreciation and impairment (4,025)   (2,612)   (4,025)   (2,612)
Net carrying amount 7,283   8,642   7,283   8,642

Reconciliation of carrying amounts at the beginning and
end of the period

Plant and equipment
Opening balance 219   280   219   280

- Additions 104   79   104   79
- Disposals (net of accumulated depreciation) -   -   -   -
- Depreciation charge for the year (127)   (140)   (127)   (140)

Closing balance 196   219   196   219

Leasehold property improvements
Opening balance 1,708   1,979   1,708   1,979

- Additions -   -   -   -
- Disposals (net of accumulated depreciation) -   -   -   -
- Depreciation charge for the year (269)   (271)   (269)   (271)

Closing balance 1,439   1,708   1,439   1,708

Right-of-use asset
Opening balance 6,715   -   6,715   -

- Impact of adoption of AASB 16 -   7,775   -   7,775
- Effect of remeasurement (7)   -   (7)   -
- Additions -   -   -   -
- Disposals (net of accumulated depreciation) -   -   -   -
- Depreciation charge for the year (1,060)   (1,060)   (1,060)   (1,060)

Closing balance 5,648   6,715   5,648   6,715

Consolidated Bank

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2021

Gateway Bank Annual Report & Financial Statement 2021

72

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2021

52

9 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Accounting policy

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant, and equipment are stated at cost, including direct and incremental acquisition costs less accumulated
depreciation and impairment if required. Subsequent costs are capitalised where it enhances the asset. Depreciation
is calculated using the straight-line method over the asset’s estimated useful economic life.